letters of intent; memoranda of understanding; construction contracts; or any other document or 
agreement which creates an obligation, commitment or is binding on the Company, only as follows: 

1. Senior Principals are authorized up to the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), or 

as delegated. 

2. Vice Presidents are authorized up to the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), or 
as delegated. 

3. Senior Vice Presidents are authorized up to the amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000), or as 

delegated. 

4. Executive Vice Presidents are authorized up to the amount of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000), or as 
delegated. 

5. The Chief Executive Officer is authorized up to the amount of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000). 

6. The Company’s Board of Directors must authorize contracts over the amount of Fifteen Million Dollars 

($15,000,000). 

The dollar thresholds above are established for the contract value and applies to the annual value of a multi-
year agreement.   

RESOLVED:  That the Chief Executive Officer is authorized at any time to execute surety bonds in connection 
with the conduct of the Company’s business, whether alone, or in joint venture with others not named herein.